SERVICE
MANUAL [«

Ultimate Fidelity Stereo Control Center

CL-360



klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Contents

SPEC T ICatIONS . o L vttt e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions . . . .. .. .. ... . .. .. . i e e 4t08
Block Diagram . .. .. e e e e e 9
Parts List by Specific CoUNtries . . . . . i i i et it e et e e ettt e e e e e e 10
Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram. . . . . . . ... ittt it ittt i e it e e e e 11to 16
Electrical Parts List . . . . . oot e e e e e e e 17 t0 20
Schematic Diagram . . . . ot i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 211022
Exploded View (Cabinet) . . . . .. . e e e e 23to 24
Cabinet Assembly Parts List . . . .o o ittt i it i i e e e e e 25
Packing Method View. . . . . oo et e e e e e e e e e 26
Packing Assembly Parts List . . . .. i i i ittt e e e e e e e e e 27
Semiconductor Lead Identifications . . . . .. . .. .. e e e e 28




CL-360 |

Specifications
Input Sensisitivity (1 kHz):
TUNE R .« ot o e e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%
O . o e e e e e e e e e e 170mV *10%
PHON G . . oot e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1.7mV +10%
LINE . ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%

MONIT O RT .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%
MONIT O R 2 o ettt e e et e et et et e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%

Input impedance (1 kHz):

T TUNER. © e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm +20%
4 1 100K ohm £20%
PHONO . . i e e e e e e e e e 47K ohm £20%
LINE . oL e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm +20%
MONITO R-T Lttt e e i e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm £20%
MONITO R 2 . ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm +20%

Frequency Response:

TUNE R, o et e e e e e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB
0 1 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB
PHONO . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100 Hz +0.3 dB
10 kHz £0.3 dB

(RIAA) 20~ 20 kHz 0.5 dB
LINE . o e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB
MONITOR-T . . ottt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz 1 dB
MONIT O R 2 Lt s e e e e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB

Total Harmonic Distortion:

CD Preout 20V (20 KHZ) . . .. o i e e e e e e e e e e e 0.5%
CD Precut 2V (1 KHZ) . . ... e e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 0.1%
Signal to Noise Ratio (PRE-QUT 2V):
TUNE R . . ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB
4 5 2 —84.5 dB
PHONO . . e e e e e e e e e e e e -60 dB
LINE L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB
L 1V 0 = —84.5 dB
MONIT O R . ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB

Residual Noise:

VOLUME MINIMUM ., . i e e et et e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e i —86 dB
VOLUME MINIMUM (IHF A-weighted) . . ...ttt it ettt et e et et e e —100 dB
Cross Talk:
TUNE R . e i i e e e e e e e e e —65 dB
0 —65 dB
PHON O . e e e e e e e e e —60 dB
LINE L e e e e —65 dB
MONI T O R-T L ot e e e e e e e e e e —65 dB
MONIT O R 2 . it e e s e e e e e e e e e e e —65 dB

Power SUPPIY .. . . e e e e 100V, 50/60 Hz {(For JA model only)

220V, 50 Hz (For FK model only)

Headphone Output (Bohm, T KHZ). . ..o e e e e e e 200mwW

SEmMICONAUCTOrS & . vttt et et e e e 4 1C’s, 18 Transistors, 29 Diodes, 3 Zener Diodes

DiMENSIONS . . .. e e e e e e e 493(W) x 142(H) x 402(D) mm

AT =TT o 11.5 kg

NOTE: Due to continuing product improvement, specifications and design and subject to change without notice.



CL-360

Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Fi
Treble Level Controlj

Bass Level Control =—

Recording Switch-—
Mode Switch—

Iter SwitchT

— LINE Tape Dubbing Switch
— Monitor Switch
— Input Selector

Volume Control

Pilot Lamp

vorifme cdwreoy s

P

Power Switch —

Headphone Jack

Operation Indicator —

..

WASRIE. Saptn 442E - 28 N7 tEN
AVIS. meget % CBO2 CLLCTAREE i WS DovER

PHONO Input Jacks/input
impedance Selector Switch

Ground (GND) Termina! -

CD Input Jacks —

Tuner Input Jacks

Tone-In Switch
Figure 1

— Attenuator

—Balance Control

AC Outlets
(JA model only)

AC Power Cord
Output Jacks-2

Output Jacks-1

Tape-2 Monitor Jacks Line Phase Sensor/
Indicat
L~ Tape-2 REC. OUT Jacks (UA model only)

— Tape-1 Monitor Jacks

- - Tape-1 REC. OUT Jacks

— Line Input Jacks

Figure 2



1. Removal of Top Cover
(1) Remove three screws marked * © " as shown in
Figure 4.
(2) Pull out the top cover in the arrow direction as
shown in Figure 3.

2. Removal of Bottom Cover
{1) Remove four screws marked * & " and four
Brackets as shown in Figure 5.

3. Removal of Front Panel

(1) Remove knob TC {bass, treble, phono, balance},
volume contro! knob, by the hexagon socket
screw keys (¢4) and remove knob lever (filter,
mode recording, dubbing, monitor}) by the hex-
agon socket screw keys (¢2.6) as shown in Figure
3.

(2) Remove six screws marked * O’ as shown in
Figures 6 and 7.

4. Removal of Wood Cab. (L), (R)
{1) After removal of top cover, remove eight screws
marked “ % * as shown in Figures 3, 5 and 6.

CL-360 |

Top Cover Direction of

Top Cover Removal
(Pull Out)

Knob Lever

Knob TC

Wood Cab (R)

Volume Control Knob

Figure 3

Rear Cover

Figure 4

A Bottom Cover

Wood Cab (L)

Figure 5



CL-360

5. Removal of Front Chassis o %
(1} After removal of wood cab (L), (R), remove four
screws marked *’ % '’ as shown in Figure 8,
(2} Front chassis with T.C. BASS P.C. Board, T.C.
Switch P.C. Board, LED P.C. Board, Headphone
Jack P.C. Board, Lever Switch P.C. Board, Func-
tion P.C. Board, Balance P.C. Board, and Volume
P.C. Board can be removed completely.

6. Removal of T.C. BASS P.C. Board
(1} Remove nut (a), washer (a) and washer T.L (a) as
shown in Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the T.C. BASS P.C.

Board.
Front Panel
7. Removal of T.C. Switch P.C. Board Top Side
(1) Remove nut (b), washer (b), washer T.L (b), and Figure 6

one screw marked ‘ ® "’ as shown in Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the T.C. Switch P.C.
Board.

8. Removal of LED P.C. Board
(1) Remove one rivet push marked ‘ 4 ' as shown in
Figure 9.
(2) Disconnect one connector from the LED P.C.
Board.

Bottom Side

Figure 7



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

. Removal of Headphone Jack P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (f), and washer (f) as shown in
Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect one connector from the Headphone
Jack P.C. Board.

. Removal of Lever Switch P.C. Board

(1) Remove five escutcheon lever switches and five
screws marked ' ™’ as shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Lever Switch
P.C. Board.

. Removal of Function P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (c), washer (c) and washer T.L (c) as
shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Function P.C.
Board.

Removal of Balance P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (e), washer (e}, washer T.L {e), and
one screw marked ‘* %’ as shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Balance P.C.
Board.

Removal of Volume P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (d), washer {d) and washer T.L (d)
as shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Volume P.C.
Board.

Removal of input P.C. Board

(1) Remove five screws marked “ ¢
Figure 4.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Input P.C. Board.

"

as shown in

Removal of Output P.C. Board

(1) Remove seven screws marked * * "’ as shown in
Figure 4.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Output P.C. Board.

Removal of Main P.C. Board

(1) Remove nine screws marked  # ' as shown in
Figure 10.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Main P.C. Board.

CL-360 :

Nut (a) Nut {(c)
Washer (a) Washer (c)
Washer T.L (a) Washer T.L (c)

Nut (b) ) Nut (d)
Washer (b Washer (d
" Washer T.L (b) . asher (d)

Washer T.L (d)

Escutcheon Lever
Switch

Front Chassis Nut'(e)
Nut (f) Washer (e)

Washer (f} Washer T.L (e}
Figure 8

Volume P.C. Board T.C. Switch P.C. Board

Function P.C. Board

Lever Switch P.C. Board
LED P.C. Board

Balance P.C. Boad Head Phone Jack P.C. Board

Figure 9

Output P.C. Board
uted oar # input P.C. Board

Main P.C. Board
Figure 10

T.C. Bass P.C. Board



1. tEs/N~N—08 LA
M 3kozxy “O" 2#ALET,. (K4BH)
(2) Efas—2KEIoHRENEB - HLTHALE S,
(H3&m)

2. BE@mH/N—D4H LA
(D AEDR Y “A” EABEDT S v b EALE T EIERS
N-gAnET. (X581)

3. IE/SRILDSH LA

() TCoEH XX, FLTN, 74 /,55 &), K a—
Learbo—Lo2FELE3, RARMMEDRY (04) %
WEDHTHL, LR—2FH (745 —, E—F, U
A—F4 7 FECY, B2 ) WL RANFED X
U (¢p26) EAEDTALETS,

(2) 6AxD %Y 0" AIEALFET LBIH SR NVEIANET,
(K6, 7£R)

4. KB+ Exv b (L), (R) o4 LA
(1) LEA S —EA LK BRORY W BIEALETTE
AE++Exy b (L), (R) RANET.
(543, 5, 6 1K)

5. A +— Y04 LA
(D AREF+Exy ML), (R)ZALLE AXKOR D "X
HzALET, (R8BR)
(2) T.CoNZEM|, T.CAA v FHM, LED L, Ny Rk
Doy VBAR, VA2 v FER, 77 00 v a VB,
NS AR, K 2 — LEREICHIE Y v — V&S
TIENTEED,

6. TCNREWRDIH LA
() Fy b @, 7yy+—(a), 7y+—T.L (a) ZHL
9, (XN8ER)
(2) TCAZERMN SOOI A vRELET L. T.C/3R
EiRisnzd,

7. TC.ZA w FRHIFOH LA
(D Fy b ), Tyre—(b), Ty+—TL(b) &5 ¥
‘@ HIIAREALET, (K8RRK)
2) TC.AA v FREENSLEHOTA VY EMLETLT.CR
1y FERIIANE T,

8. LED #i{rD4LA
(DIAEDT vy va “A7 BlEALEYT, (RIBE)
(2) LED B, S1@BOax 7 7 —-%#L$3 & LED B
BAREY,

9. Ny PRV VO RIROA LS
() v b ), T7yie— () ZALET, (KEEM)
@) Ny Fhrv e v 7 BRMPS IAOIR 7y — 5B LT
TENY PRy Vv v BREIANE T,

10 bIN—Z A4 w FEHROHN LA
M) DT AH V- a b= 9 F E5KDRY I
HEALFET. (K8ER)
@) UIR=Z2L 9 FEBL 2O AV ERHLET &L
W24 gy FERIANES,

M. 727>20 s 0BROHN4LE
(D Fy b T7yoe—=TL(c) ZALET, (NIEM)
(2) 7700 a v BRIGCEHOTAVERLETE T 7
YUy e VERBANED,

12. N5 U ZBRON LA

(D Fyb7vve— (), 7y +—TL&IKDF
ST HIEALZT, (M8EH)

(2) 35 U RBEHSEMOT A T EMLES £35S
BRANE S,

13. R 2 —LBEH/ROHA LA
(D Foy b7y v+—(d), 7y +—T.L (d) &4L
£9, (M8HW)
(2) FY 2= LB OCRWOT A X EHLETEER) 2 —
LEREANE T,

14 ABBHROHA LS

(1) 5ADFY “0" BALET, (R4BR)

(2) ASRYD SEMOT A+ — 2B L E T EATBIR S
nEd.

15. HEROH LT

() TARDFY “*" BEALET. (KN481)

(2) HAREL SRBOT A Y EALE T LMIRR AN
ES P

16. XA VERDH LA

() 9KDFY “#" HEALET, (RI0BR)

(@) A4 VBB OLWOTAVEMLETE A 1 VERI
ANET,



AINO 1300W VI

- - T -7 !
__ _ V4 1IN 13s |
. —) =1 |
& e zr T ~ D |
Y RIE —
CETEL o (D Mw_w;oa O
R
© — 1068
||||||||||||||||||| _
E 401V IN9 | (& —
Al + |
! (8) _
4 _
] QD |
¥017IN93Y
NETCE
[ s | e | _ ®
| |
dNY INOHJOVIH 5 O, ] @) 1-1no 738
dWY1 10d HO1VIN93Y i1 Z-got9r
A e [T ] 2 oNIgaNg
o— || te————
| | @) 1 - INoN
L I~ £0I9F
|
©) z-1n0 234 o
voI9r |
¥3ZIIGVLS 019§
39V1I0A HIIH 9NIQX0D3Y
HD-Y S
©) 2-INOW
voI9r
10181 (L

NOVr INOHJIAVIH

HOLINOW DEN
¢-zoi9¢

) uanny

1-2oi9r

/\.l'zulz —

102271 diNV  3NOL
£~6019r

2~100 3ud _
NI 3NOL ©
g- 10190
1-100 344 dRY 1Y S B E @©) oNoHg
|- go19r m W 1-10190

Block Diagram



CL-360

Parts List by Specific Countries

Power Source
Symbol FK= JA e A3040 A
y'\rlr:)- © Description 220V 100V 100V
Gengral Japan Japan
Foreign
F1 Fuse 65T42077U16 65T55050F 11 65D55050F 11
J1 Outlet, AC Not Used 09T64235F01 09T64235F01
J2 Outlet, AC Not Used 09T64235F01 09T64235F01
J3 Outlet, AC Not Ued 09T64235F01 09T64235F01
NL1 Lamp, Neon Not Used 65T61618F01 65T61618F01
P1 Plug, Cord 28T43812P04 28T62216F03 28T62216F03
SE1 Terminal, Sensor Not Used 29A58768F01 29A58768F 01
T1 Trans, Power 25T71387F02 25T71387F01 25T71387F01
23 Rivet, Push 05B41635J03 05B41635J04 05B41635J04
27 Cover, Rear 16D71117F02 15D71117F01 15D71117F04
29 Housing, Sensor Not Used 15B58781F01 15B58781F01
39 Holder, Fuse Not Used 09T51828F01 09T51828F01
40 Label, Fuse Not Used 54B62266F20 54B62266F 20
62 Assembly, Front Panel 01V71600F37 01V71600F37 Not Used
62 Panel Front Not Used Not Used 64D71125F02
79 Holder, Fuse 09T51410F01 Not Used Not Used
106-1 Owners, Manual 68P73333F60 68P70001F29 68P70001F29




Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram (1/2)

TO Input PCB.

Main PC.Board

TO T.C.Bass PCB.

TO T.C.Switch PCB.

IC1104 icii
";/ TO Output PCB.
Vi JC6l02
o)
aog oo

BLK/WHT

W

ﬂ?§ A
i f

R222l, i

[N

R2209

13

£ 1 113
6106 4
noraok |

o

R ol

TO Function PCB.

—-11 -

TO Volume PCB.

TO TC Switch
PCB.

‘-.’@mi’isk) D g

; ‘: r’QB
o e
e
Ic1102 ®Ej_l ciiol 3|

S 2y B EE ;

/4 /&

OrfFF Ofaoa _

—12—



0 Output PCB.
JC6102

LK(8!
LK(9!
BLK00)
BLK(),

2

BLK

4

B
B

*R7205
R7209

P

%
Q7201+

= \ BLK(1)

BLU
8

a

5

oaao

—J

—12 —

BLK(4) 1

LK(3) 1

PCBoard
p
ax| @ ; ’ Losiol
RED ot »
€

LED PC.Board

Headphone Jack

_____________________________ -
Pl l
Plug AC Cord |
Fuse
BLK I
I
I
I
|
I
L 8LK Ji l
BRN I{ﬂ s‘:uz NL I I
weo (% ::KT N Neon Lamp I
s |
I Outlet AC I
Tl RIOI
Power Trans I
I clol SE|
| C— Line Pause Sensor I
} Iggv?elr Switch I
| f ] €102 |
, = I
_________ JA Model Only _}
___________________________ —
TI |
Power Trans
S501 l
Power Switch |
|
I
| |
I |
| |
| 5 I
| |
N P1
: l;;";f 8Ly Plug AC Cord :
NoA
, % BLK l
I I
I ~ / I
| Fuse PC.Board |
Lo __ FK Model Only
BLU .. ....... Blue
GRN . .. ... ... Green
BLK ... .. .... Black
GRY ... ...... Gray
WHT . .. ... ... White
RED .. ....... Red
BRN . ... .. .Brown
ORG . ........ Orange
YEL .. .... ... Yellow
VIO. . . ... Violet
GRN//WHT . . . .. Green/White
GRY/WHT. . .. .. Gray/White
GRY/YEL. ... .. Gray/Yellow
GRN/YEL. ... .. Green/Yellow

—13-—



Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram (2/2)

T.C.Switch PC.Bogrd Volume PC.Board

—\ T ) 4
R4236 ; ! . !
ca212 ' I : i
, R4232 | : . H
= ' sy
R4238 ) = 3 -7)
- I s
T ,‘V-",‘!v Ra231 ! R L |
‘ g ' R4237 i l——"ifv——l. : 3
1 I Fa - 5
| Res e ___ 222 35
5 : VR6I02 £ o
|f'§' _ca21l - Lyl e e e el Fe e e oy .
: N X ! L-__'_.JG) . -*;, 7 ;Z
2 Ir 3 + PR
' B
1

) -
_
o
=
=3
o
c
=
e
(@]
o
S
9
e |

SIREEEEERER
] 33 S| ZBEEE 3| sl
I Ilu-l w Wwiw i w wix)
.
-
£|§ [ GRY(2)
> GRY(] )
GRY(
f r GRY(
a e
w RED
( BLU
GRY(1) : ( GRY (1)
GRY(2) GRY(2)
——
_ J
= GRY (2) J
RED
RED
GRY (1)
‘ WHT J
SHLD WHT
T Bass Shield P C.Board = 0
ass e - .poar SHLD
T.C Bass PC.Board T == 0
4 i o o) f AR SHLD. o
24" oo P2 s g RED °
2 S T o y : WHT
@x E.L"’ 1 | 3] — p
=~ e SHLD = ,
LK/WHT 3T | ! HLD
€ 3T e O o L Main PC.Board
BLK(1) § | ¢ : b GRY (2) == o}
BLK(2) g 1 e o
BLK(3) 4 | fLod o
BLK (4) ‘,5_1, : Iy o
T uST ! ; , _;:5 GRY (1) o
TTTTNRGIGZT T T T T SHLD ©
5L 3 2L oglolzL
ST 22 3T ' 3T $3 87
e - A WHT RED
ca_____ o ] — Uso7
@' ! | ol SHLD
Jo o o o o ot i [ WHT | 8LU
'T —————— ol = LV
1 I T
B T I e ©
R s Y L
Y — ")
RY 2) ) =[alszl:
@ SHLD GRY (2 ) < S
='_} WHT GRY (1) a =
m
RED
RED GRY (1)
~ f GRY (2)
= Jww)o T & ool T3]y — G {]]
J c——
A ( @
N
“JCslor
! _J-“_L—']h_"_T——-} SHLD
o & & & SR 8 i
- P P <0 Reas [ RED (177
R o = A R S AR TI [ . 1
/ 6207, TN - | ReD(2) i
. J6102-3 e BI02 T N ] !
v\\\ . : ‘3 P § ‘ ; : J RED(3) :
AN ; gl ! 8 f B 1'® e \_RED (4) <
ol st ol G4 3 L [ \ RED(1) i
] ¥ 5 A [} | 9!
gl ! B - i 1 L :
o 196102-4- " J6102-2 . | b § 1J6101-4 oy _J610I-2 | RE202 e |_RED(2) ‘L H
] | g T £} g A gL —TW— . i P
1@\ = b 8 1 °T \ RED (3) e o
{ ‘ : e , L RED (4) . 'S -
- . - 13 S R
\ > AN I . / L sHLo_ L 19 L% U
. B N I
Input PC.Board O
Function P C.Board
— 14—

—-15—



Lever Switch P C. Board

-
tput P.C.Board HEEEEEEEEREE
;xxxxxxxxxxx
P =g g ] vy oy pur] pur) ] ] fuwr} o)
nmmnmmm{mmm@m
TN
GRY(2)
GRY(1) r
| el = e
3 % 3 FERE R | :
'_A—Q-—.
ﬂ “ l] l] |] HEREERRSBES
Qxxxxx;xxxx
= -] P ] ] gy ) ) ) Y v} ] )
mtnm:nmmmcnmmm
O] 0] 0]
oNe} o000 000000 OOOOOOOOOOOO}
:3 @ @ JC6106
PC.Board
\
RED )
)
BLU
)
I—( z
L o
z
x
-
a E
ol,_
-
i3
®
r
k
" N e L R
! S pp—
! e
1
i
A bt
= |
18 ]
.y !
AL 4
(£ —————l i
! 2] VR6I0I ;
1 =919 i —— L
L. T, T, T ¢ === =n
- — Flulol z H Blleeess!
EN } LR
=X == ! 5

Board

16 -

Balance PC.Board

— ~
=4 I I D
Bl -l M|
351 7 b b
o | U] | | )
omo|o|o
H " . \ 1
r : + 1 3 1~ ~{=~{~
r o I L st s
R R 28 825
T T,;\ 4 S
1 Iy,
Vf"‘”‘? b ks —jnj ol ) o toJ
B A BE
Tt I
Py
T = N
ek =5 5 2|
L, : <« -
17 e | N’:\ sls| 3 3|e
el » CEREIRE
: 3
4 )
3 t ~Joj DEOBS
1345
E z
i }
T.C. Shield PC.Board
BLU ... ... ... Blue
GRN . ... ... .. Green
BLK . ... ..... Black
GRY . ... ... .. Gray
WHT .. ... .. . White
RED .. ....... Red
BRN . . ... ... . Brown
ORG .. ....... Orange
YEL ...... ... Yellow
VIO, .. ... ... Violet
GRN//WHT . . . .. Green/White
GRY/WHT. . .. .. Gray/White
GRY/YEL. ... .. Gray/Yellow
GRN/YEL. ... .. Green/Yellow



cL360 |

Resistors: Carbon resistors under 1/4 watts are not mentioned

E'ectrica' Pa rts List in the parts list, please confirm them by schematic diagram.

uF = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Symbol
No.

D1116 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1117 | 48S40477U07 | 1N4007

Symbol
No.

Part No. Description Part No. Description

Transistors D1118 | 48540477U07 | 1N4007
"Q1105 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752 D1119 | 48540477007 | 1N4007
Q1106 | 48T71482F01 | 2SA1156 D1120 | 48540477U07 | 1N4007
Q1107 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752
"Q1108 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752 D1131 | 4BT51582F01 | MA150
Q1109 | 48T71482F01 | 2SA1156 D1132 | 48T51582F01 | MA150

D1133 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D1134 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D7101 48540477U01 | 1N4003

Q1110 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752
Q7201 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815
Q7202 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815
Q7203 | 48T51118F03 | 2SA1015
Q7204 | 48T51118F03 | 25A1015

D8102 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D8103 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D8104 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D8106 | 48340477U01 | 1N4003

Q7205 | 48T51120F01 | 25C2235
2 875112070 LD1121 | 48T52953F01 | LED, BR3432S (RED)

Q7206 | 48T51120F01 | 25C2235
Q7207 | 48T51119F01 | 25A965

Q7208 | 48T51119F01 | 2SA965 LD1126 | 48T52953F01 LEl?, B F§3432S6 (RED)
08101 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815 VvD7201| 48T51087F01 | Varistor, KB-265
vD7202 | 48T51087F01 | Varistor, KB-265
08102 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815 ZD1122 | 48T52741F74 | Zener HZ36-2L
08103 | 48T51118F03 | 2SA1015 ZD1127 | 48T52741F74 | Zener HZ36-2L

Q08104 | 48751118F03 | 25A1015
ZD8105 | 48T52741F02 | Zener HZ6A-2L

Diodes
Relays
D1101 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1102 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 RL7201 | 80T00048L02 | RZ {12V, 1.2A)
D1103 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 RL7202 | 80T00048L02 | RZ (12V, 1.2A)
D1104 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 RL8101 | 80T00048L02 | RZ (12V, 1.2A)
D1105 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1106 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1107 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1108 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 Capacitors
D1109 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1110 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1101 | 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
C1102 | 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
D1111 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1106 | 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
D1112 | 48540477001 | 1N4003 C1107 | 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
D1113 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1111 | 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
D1114 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1115 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1112 | 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V

C1115 | 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
C1116 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
C1117 | 23T00145L01 | Electrolytic 100 uF/450V
C1118 | 23700143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V

—17 —



CL-360

Syl\r;:)t?ol Part No. Description SYI\T:OI Part No. Description
C1123 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V Resistors
C1124 | 23700143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V All resistors are Carbon Film, 1/2W, 5% unless otherwise
C1129 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V noted.
C1130 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V
C1131 | 23T00144L01 | Electrolytic 100 uF/350V R1135 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
R1136 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C1201 | 23T00137L38 | Electrolytic 33 uF/350V R1137 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C1202 | 23T00137L38 | Electrolytic 33 uF/350V R1138 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2201 | 08T00125L03 | Polyethylene 47 pF R1139 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2202 | 08TO0125L03 | Polyethylene 47 pF
C2203 | 08T00016L38 |Polyester 0.22 uF R1140 | 06T00131L59 1.6 ohm
R1141 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2204 | 08TO0016L38 | Polyester 0.22 uF R1142 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2205 | 08TO0019L10 | UA 2.2 uF R1143 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2206 | 08T00019L10 | UA 2.2 uF R1144 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ochm
C2207 | 23T00132L04 |Electrolytic 470 uF/16V
C2208 | 23T00132L04 | Electrolytic 470 uF/16V R1145 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
R1146 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2209 | 23T00132L12 | Electrolytic 100 uF/25V R1147 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2210 | 23T00132L12 |Electrolytic 100 uF/25V R1148 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2211 | 08T61630F72 |Polyethylene 47 pF R1149 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2212 | 08T61630F72 | Polyethylene 47 pF
C2213 | 08T61630F75 |Polyethylene 1200 pF R1150 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
R1151 | 06T00130L01 2.2 ohm
C2214 | 08T61630F75 |Polyethylene 1200 pF R1152 | 06T00130L01 2.2 ohm
C2215 | 08T61630F76 |Polyethylene 3900 pF R1153 | 06T00130L01 2.2 ohm
C2216 | 08T61630F76 |Polyethylene 3900 pF R2201 | 06T00148L06 47K ohm
C4201 | 23T00132L27 |Electrolytic 100 uF/50V
C4202 | 23T00132L27 |Electrolytic 100 uF/50V R2202 | 06T00148L06 47K ohm
R2205 | 06T00148L29 430K ohm
C4203 | 08TO0019L10 |UA 2.2 uF R2206 | 06T00148L29 430K ohm
C4204 | 08T00019L10 |UA 2.2 uF R2215 | 06T00147L65 1K ohm
C4205 | 08T00124L02 |GU 2.2 uF R2216 | 06T00147L65 1K ohm
C4206 | 08T00124L02 |GU 2.2 uF
C4207 | 23T00132L27 |Electrolytic 100 uF/50V R2217 | 06T00148L12 82K ohm
R2218 | 06T00148L12 82K ohm
C4208 | 23T00132L27 | Electrolytic 100 uF/50V R2219 | 06T00148L24 270K ohm
C4209 | 08TO0019L06 |{UA 1 uF R2220 | 06T001481.24 270K ohm
C4210 | 08T00019L06 |UA 1uF R2225 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm
C7201 | 23T00133L27 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V
C7202 | 23T00133L27 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V R2226 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm
R4203 | 06T00147L79 3.9K ohm
C7203 | 08T61630F26 |Polyethylene 220 pF R4204 | 06T00147L79 3.9K ohm
C7204 | 08T61630F26 |Polyethylene 220 pF R4205 | 06T00148L26 330K ohm
C7205 | 23TO0136L33 | Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V R4206 | 06T00148L26 330K ohm
C7206 | 23T00136L33 | Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V
C7207 | 08T68632F13 |Polyester 0.01 uF R4215 | 06T00148L02 33K ohm
R4216 | 06T00148L02 33K ohm
C7208 | 08T68632F13 |Polyester 0.01 uF R4217 | 06T00148L16 120K ohm
C8101 | 23T00138L20 | Electrolytic 47 uF/16V R4218 | 06T00148L16 120K ohm
C8102 | 23T00138L20 | Electrolytic 47 uF/16V R4241 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm
C8103 | 23T00138L21 |Electrolytic 100 uF/16V
R4242 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm

—18—




CL-360

Symbol L Symbol o
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
 TCSwwhPCBoad | | Resser
S o — —1 | vR6101| 18T66550F01 | Variable 250KMN
bl (BALANCE CONT)
54101 | 40T71392F01 | SUF106512.5 (TONE IN)
Capacitors _Output P.C. Board
C4211 08T61630F34 | Polyethylene 470 pF Jacks k
C4212 | 08T61630F34 | Polyethylene 470 pF
J6103 09T50231F05 | Plate Phono T5754-CA
J6104 | 09T50231F05 | Plate Phono T5754-CA
J6105 | 09T50231F05 | Plate Phono T5754-CA
Resistor
VR4101| 18T71393F01 | Variable 250K ohm
(TREBLE)
Capacitors
C6101 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
T C6102 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
. T.C.Bass P.C. Board C6103 | 08TD0015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
Capacitors C6104 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropyiene 0.39 uF
C6105 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
C4213 | 08761630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4214 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4215 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethyiene 100 pF
C4216 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4217 | 08T61630F62 | Polyethylene 6800 pF
' “Lever Switch P.C. Board .
C4218 | 08T61630F62 | Polyethylene 6800 pF G B R Pl
Switches
S6102 | 40T71389F03 | SLLR543N (MONITOR)
S6103 | 40T71389F03 | SLLR543N (DUBBING)
S6104 | 40T71390F02 | SLLR542N (RECORDING)
Resistor S6105 | 40T71389F04 | SLLR543S (MODE)
S6106 | 40T71389F04 | SLLR543S (FILTER)
VR4102 | 18T71393F01 | Variable 250K ohm (BASS)
Balance P.C. Board Capacitors
- Switch C6207 | 08T68632F24 | Polyester 0.082 uF
C6208 | 08T68632F24 | Polyester 0.082 uF
$6107 40T71391F01 | SUF104N18 (ATT) C6209 | 08T68632F23 | Polyester 0.068 uF
C6210 | 08T68632F23 | Polyester 0.068 ufF
C6211 | 08T64568F31 | Mylar 0.33 uF
C6212 | 08T64568F31 | Mylar 0.33 uF
C6213 | 08T64568F29 | Mylar 0.22 uF
C6214 | 08T64568F23 | Mylar 0.22 uF

—19—



CL-360

S
Symbol Part No. Description
No.
Jacks :
.
J6101 09T71397F01 | Plate T5757-CA A
J6102 | 09T71397F01 | Plate T5757-CA
- 3
Capacitors :
C6201 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.039 uF :
C6202 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.039 uF
C6203 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene  0.39 uF
C6204 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene  0.39 uF A
C6205 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene  0.39 uF ;
[ ]
C6206 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
Resistors
R6201 | 08T00147L65 1K ohm 1/2W
R6201 | 08T00147L65 1K ohm 1/2W
Jacks
J8101 | 09T71938F01 Head Phone Jack
A
.
A
N
. FuseP.C. Boar ; | Or
Fuse/Capacitors
F1 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko (1A-150mV)
C0101 | 08T57437F09 | Ceramic 0.01 uF
C0102 | 08T57437F09 | Ceramic 0.01 uF

ymbol

Part No.

c101
C102
F1
Ic1iom
1IC1102

IC1103
1IC1104
J1
J2
J3

LD8101
NL1

P1

P1

PL1

02501
Q2503
Q2505
04501
or

Q4503
or
Q4505
or
Q4507
or

Q4509
or
S501

56101
SE1

T1

T
VR6102

08T57437F09
08T57437F09
65TH55050F11
51T60588F01
51T60588F01

51T60588F01
51T60588F01
09T64235F01
09T64235F01
09T64235F01

48T60487F02
65T61618F01
28T62216F03
28T43812P04
65T66485F02

65T00075L01
65T00075L01
65T00075L01
65T00076L01
65T71388F02

65T00076L01
65T71388F02
65T00076L01
65T71388F02
65T00076L01
65T71388F02

65T00076L01
65T71388F02
40T57580F02

40T66527F01
29A58768F01
25T71387F01
26T71387F02
18T71395F01

Description

Capacitor, Ceramic 0.01uF
Capacitor, Ceramic 0.01uF
Fuse, NFGONR (2A-125V)
IC, NJM7812
IC, NJM7812

IC, NJM7812
IC, NJM7812
Outlet, AC
Outlet, AC
Outlet, AC

LED, SLR-54GG3 (GRN)
L.amp, Neon

Plug, AC Cord

Plug, Cord

Lamp, Pilot (14V-80mA)

Tube, 12AX7
Tube, 12AX7
Tube, 12AX7
Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189

Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189
Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189
Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189

Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189
Switch, Push

Switch SRJ1024S
Terminal, Sensor

Trans, Power

Trans, Power

Volume, K272A 250KA

Note: e : For Japan model only (JA)
® : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 model only

Others: Common

— 20—




Schematic Diagram

INPUT PCBoOid - . e
T e o t ! 3‘[ |
i i 2 H
| 1 ° - —
1 | 8 PN 1oL -1 |
! ! Sofr 87 o " @ PRE OUT-1 1
1 1 o8l 3% ; Q ; e~ '

! N -

) ) ¥ 02503 I ! o 46108 1
1 ' | E N |
| | I FUNCTION PCBeord ___ _ VOLUME PCBesrd H 8 Rre02_ Y- . P1-R . DPRE wrz |

! ! c2208 '3 | i 3 i | 3
® R2225 1@ | P Q. : 1 f 1
PR Rezon It b 22 too-1/2 u: Qasal i ] | 02-R | !

L o
Jei ? ®-172 ﬁ i N ! 1 ! 28 !
i 0 a 1
d ¥ Gl i I N ] o i} I
o & = F A : 4]
c6201 ‘ | N W () = 1 1 _ !
003 co ! | - Wlcaa07 ' | \ H :
| s | |

) | 8 E 470-16 :_-_ 02301 ok / ol - ; 2] I

17 e 35 | ¢ ol 4 } X T

RE6203 ! S R2215 B .93V [ 7 g i | b H
c5203 2 M | « K172 £ | Lo ] A | Q !
0.939 Tuner i = [ % & i < \
| @ iz k) | ‘ to LeeSBao v i
d @2{ \ g &8 aa . % TR ' ¥ g ' HEAD PHONE JACK PC.Board
| g a® §o ! l o 5 3 8~ “EAD PHORES Jsiol N
46102 1 T ! b ”Lm : 82 i ol ! S 31 RELAY Jsiol
6205 Pty i N 6101 T— i ey !
0.039 LIne ) | R2217 82K-1/2 P TION S VRE101 | R621S 3K-1/2 . !
it | | 1 /_._0__4 FUNCTION S| 250KMN \ i 1
@-2 | ! R2219 270K-1/2] : ! | Ré21T . 120K-1/2 E l i
|/ I @

i 2 | ; Il R&4241  100-1/2 '
pieren i czzn== 47P " ' ) ,——E ! : ! :
2.7M I | j | [

! ca213 12000 | $3200 . e i : _l H

— e | f
I ' J 8 T e IR [ - O - i
3 51 BALANCE c7 cs 1 l
P.C.Boord ] ;
1 i I
,. I
; | :
T » . I 1 i e R
LEVER SWTCH RCBoord oo Flo Y- - §_, gt : 3 3x 2,88
| v ‘1 HEC AT 7 oo ey 58 2% 28 23§
| | TONE IN SW 1 n "3l « « «
: = ; b P " #
[ 0 | : ' ' " c810, | CBI02 47-16
\ 0 i | \ i h
\ g - 1w L \ | ' \ " o
2] o o I -
(- | REC OUT ge209 2.7M | Je ° - N3E ass asEl ° | [ :: 2
: . . L 3 2 872 Etal ! . "
1 gaaqg; O 3 ke : ! - " o
! R1-R L. % R o8 o o 2
1 1 |
R2-R ! [ G @ il
N | 6103 = 'O'UY-'NO‘ 2L, c6213  CB211 : 3 b | 85 :l ” LED DRIVER @ !
5 e
: o 00® @ c 0.22 033 : K] s : EAd BN 14V 80mA
R ame | it L 19 VRA101 250K (B) \ waf 11 ¢
.8 -3 M2l = I L ¥
Lt Y1 B & (I b Sel i 3
i 3 =4 L 2% o i | 08104 ) of
o’ ceite MONITOR M2-R [ ] §° ot . 2sAict 58
! 0.039 rea 2 s = RE6213 22K Y " " k2%
! 8 3 Jei02 56104 1R oy T :: 08103
[N y O ksl MONITOR RECORDING [ ! 4 Lt 25A101...
i " o ! Lol S et i 1019, "
I I [ T
| "
i ! | b o |
|
| ! U - EpRppEP R < " |
HIGH VOLTAGE X
STABILIZER (EQ AMP) |
bbbt i A !
i s l
- | - t RELAY DRIVER I#MP 1
. 1N4003 ' »RCH EQ $—PRCH_AF {MUTING CIRCUI i
1 24X7/7025 2562752 | 25185 | 25c2238| 206 | [z7ov e e H
NJMT812A 1N£00 T i |
12007/6189 25A1156 2541015 | 254965 | ma1es | HZ36 ! !
i - =
| Q1106 ! ' |o1 :
| o ° 25A1158, ° | 1 ;J | For Japon model
8 ! 8 . 2 ' cangly  NeoodXe _19124x0 1C1104 ] ' Measuring Condition
[ 3 a2 o | % & CIE) e i | I (1) Power Supply Voltoge
[ I N o 8 |
CATHODE BAND | g D & ° @5 ey 1 » i - ' AC 100V 50/60Hz
\ . Z Y o - ! o o = s | (2) Measuring Meter
;@ e ol = @ Z = ° co o
= b = @ = = D1117 D118 ° ~ i Digital Volt Meter
15| &4 e, g« L © RED Di1te 5 I (3) Measuring Point Referenc
¢ ' 2s€2752 3| vEL S Di 115 D7 ) 5 9 round ¢
A b bl . . W0 1) — - . _ ) etween Groun
v ! 14 £ —4 ﬁ : by VOLTAGE (+12V) I 147 Measuring Condition
! D1133 sl elgle TABILIZER 1 PLAY MOD.
! MAISO Z | o LGl SLS ° BLK R 1c 1103 !
: o 0 0 D119 ORG o D110S. T i ] i For General Foreign model
8 & & & & § & 01120 " ! ! N ! Measuring Condition
! §| & =zl 2| 2 R INGOOTXE ! IN o = ' B !
| % R zl &l & & % x| g | w0 o ~ Ic-‘ 18V 5g | (1) Power Supply Voitage
! iR ‘PEP . gl of ! I ) ! AC 220V 502
¥2501.2503.2505 ----12AX7/7025 | 8 ]| 3 HESESE £ o 5 . — ETL B PTG AN W | (2) Measuring Meter
' z H RIRIN @ z ! | | Digital Volt Meter
V4501.4503.4505,4507,4509----12AU7/6189 i &) o) o] § Lz , Ln 1 | (3) Measuring Point Refarence
' \ HBPE? I Vi 3 1106 e = = = = = ic1102 | Between Ground
! ' ! — D105 ! [ R rue | (4) Meosuring Conditions
| \ ” \ # 9 :_ ! g“’ iy : No Signa! Input
| POWER SW I S RSP L P PR R R et a- oFs Y Q2503 |
2 m
1o R1137 R1138 R1141 '
: $501 BLU Bio7 S oNee oW o1 1.5-1/2 1.5-1/2 15172 !
r—————————'——————"—"—————————-"———————‘ —————— b !
AC100V | Iy VOLTAGE (+12V) '
| acz2ov I sdveomz i - STABI \
- LIZER
| 30m 2 : sso»cl o : B_____ crol !
T | | = |
L Y . ciol - | (1 - I
i . For Generol Foreign model only (FK)™ T B il "2}9" : | § vV 4 2 : 5
| ! W X ! 3 5
| | 8 |
1
i | RIO! SWITCHED gl Fuse  BUK | -] |
NOTES: | 1 2.2 vz 2A T [ |
i i e —— e e e e — — 4 SO S L Py U ! !
1. All resistance.values are in ohms. K = 1,000 oy o

. - miorof p=
2. Al| capacitance values are in micro arads 000,000 100,000

—21- -22-




CL-360

CL-360

m : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 model only

® : For Japan model only (JA)
Others: Common

Note:

: 5 @ )<L
, TEEE e © °
Y Bl /e 5\ |
& © & ! <
§ : g \ o .\\ X
) : . \ . /\
¢
\ +O ® @
b - / 2!
° g (\ & -
A /o A\ , g\ \ e\ \
P / K ¢ AA @ v
=< - 072 X |
o 5 o a > o & 4 @
& > E =) 7 =
= g
X i v ]
\ e\ oy o g
1 2 ; \ / ( ‘
& / \ i / N\
) \ }
TERYAYY 1 )
4 % N7\ \ \
= 7 g ° . oA /A —\) <
. / 1 a
/ , £ b5 Z 2

Exploded View (Cabinet)

— 24 —

— 23—



Cabinet Assembly Parts List

CL-360 |

2 .| x [ x
Eg y: Part No. Description Eﬁ B Part No. Description
[7,] - ) -_
] 1 03540012G95 | Screw, Tapping (M4 x 8) 58 {5-D | 03540013G08 | Screw, Round (M3.1 x 25)
2 04540072G15 | Washer T.L (M4.3) 59 15-D| 07A65912F01 | Bracket, UR1125B
3 03540012G93 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8) 60 |5-D| 03S63857F09 | Screw, Tapping (M4 x 20)
| 4 04540072G20 | Washer T.L {M3) 61|4-A[03S63857F27 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8)
7 | 2-B| 03540036U01 | Screw, Pan (M4 x 8) e/62 01V71600F37 | Assembly, Front Panel
+ |10 3-C| 75562361F02 | Cushion, Rubber A[62|5-A164D71125F02 { Front Panel (A3040)
17 | 3-c| 43A41837U03| Spacer, Switch 63 15-A|03540012G55 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8)
19| 4-c| 43A62016F02 | Bushing 64 4-G| 16D71119F01 | Wood, Cab “R"
22 03544205G38 | Screw, Bind (M3 x 6) 65{3-A| 16D71120F01 | Wood, Cab “L."
: 23 05B41635J04 | Rivet, Push 66 04A71209F01 | Washer, Wood Cab
m|23|3.Cc | 05B41635J03 | Rivet, Push 67 14553018F42 | Insulator
24 4-8 | 04540072G25 | Washer, T.L (M8.4) 68 [1-A| 76572374F21 | Cushion, Rubber
2514-B | 04540072G13 | Washer, T.L {M9) 69|1-A| 156C71129F01 | Cover, Top
26 {4-A| 47B64899F22 | Shaft US1042 70 43A63758F03 | Spacer, Shaft
®|27(1-F| 156D71117F01| Cover, Rear 71|6-B | 43A63758F04 | Spacer, Shaft
®(27|1-F] 16D71117F02| Cover, Rear 72 03S72235F02 | Screw, Bind (M5 x 35)
A[27|1-F| 15D71117F04 ]| Cover, Rear (A3040) 73|3-F | 09T64527F02 | Socket, Tube 9 Pin
28|1-G| 43B41625J05 | Stopper, Cord 74|2-D| 29C41045P06 | Lug, Wrap Board-in
: 29(1-G| 15B58781F01 | Housing, Sensor 75 02B47353F02 | Nut, Hex (M3)
30|2-H| 09A61713F02| Terminal, GND 76 1-E | 43T45472F01 | Bushing
31(3-G| 04540072G06 | Washer T.L (M6.4) 77 | 1-D | 02540000G35 | Nut, Hex (M3)
32(3-G| 02540000G46 | Nut, Hex (M6} u(7911-C | 09T51410F01 | Holder, Fuse
33|2-F| 29A64217F01! Lug
34 29A737272 Lug Wrap Around
3712-H| 03540012G99 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 10)
|39|2-D| 09T51828F01 | Holder, Fuse
: 4013-D| 54B62266F20 | Label, Fuse {2A-250V)
42 2-E| 43A41837U03| Spacer, Switch
43 14556709F01 | Insulator, Transistor
45 03C40121T13 | Screw, W/D Washer (M3 x 10)
47|3-D| 03571031F04 | Screw, Bind (M3 x 8)
48 29C41045P05 | Lug, Wrap
49|5-C| 13A71130F01 | Escutcheon, Lever Switch
50 |5-A| 36A66492F01 | Knob, Push
b |51|5-A| 36A71123F01 | Knob, Lever
5216-A| 36B66495F02 | Knob, Volume
b (63 |5-A| 36A66496F01| Knob, TC
54 36A71131F01 | Knob, Push Switch
56 [5-D | 36A66422F01| Cap, Trannleg
57 [5-D| 75A64637F01 | Pad, Trannleg
Note: ® : For Japan model onty (JA)

® : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 model only
Others: Common

—-25—



CL-360

Packing Method View




Packing Assembly Parts List

CL-360 :

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
101 56A52079F05 | Spacer, Packing
102 56571101F05 | Carton, Packing (Individual)

103 56B40230G08 | Sack, Polyethylene

.| 104 56B63425F03 | Sack, Polyethylene
105 56D71126F01 | Tray, Packing

4|106-1 | 68P70001F29 | Owners, Manual

m|106-1 | 68P73333F60 | Owners, Manual
106-2 | 28758909F01 | Plug, Audio Cable
106-3 | 01R60802F01 | Assy., Silicon Cloth

Note: @ : For Japan model only (JA)
®m : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 model only

Others: Common

—27 —



CL-360

Semi-Conductor Lead ldentifications

NJM7812: IC1101, 1102, 1103, 1104

QuT PUT

28C2752: 01105, 1107, 1108, 1110

25C1815: Q7201, 7202, 8101, 8102
28A1156:Q1106, 1109

2SA1015:Q7203, 7204, 8103, 8104

m
o 3
™ C3-

28C2235: 07205, 7206
28A965: Q7207,7208




